

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

State:DC

CitWashington

Name of Person Signing

10-11-2001



1

10-03-2001 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt #71 RE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 10mm 1 1 U-1374 101870933 (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Maplehurst Bakeries, Inc.</u> Weston Mills, Inc. Address:50 Maplehurst Drive Individual(s) Association Street Address: General Partnership Limited Partnership City:Brownsburg State: IN Zip: 46112 Corporation-State Other \_\_\_\_\_ Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_\_\_ Association\_\_\_\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership\_\_\_\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership \_\_\_ Assignment K Merger Corporation-State Indiana

Security Agreement	Change of Name	Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Execution Date: July 11, 2000		representative designation is attached: 🖳 Yes 🎇 No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? 🖳 Yes 🔯 No
4. Application number(s) or registration r	number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
		2 192 667

6. Total number of applications and

concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
NameDouglas R. Bush	
Internal Address: Arent Fox Kintner Plotkin & Kahn PLLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40  XX Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
- <sub>23</sub> - <sub>00</sub> 000063 2183667	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1050 Connecticut Ave., NW	8. Deposit account number: 01–2300
State:DC Zip: 20036	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true 9. Statement and signature. copy of the original document.

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Zip: 20036

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231



CANADA	)	TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO	) }	MAY COME, BE SEEN OR KNOWN
TO WIT:	<b>.</b> ).	

I, ROBERT A. BALCOM, a Notary Public, in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal Authority duly appointed, residing at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, DO CERTIFY AND ATTEST that the paperwriting hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be: Certificate of Merger of Maplehurst Bakeries, Inc. dated July 11, 2000, the said copy having been compared by me with the said photocopy document, an act whereof being requested have granted under my Notarial Form and Seal of Office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereto subscribed my name and affixed my Notarial Seal of Office at Toronto, Ontario, this 26 Hday of September, 2001.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

# State of Indiana Office of the Secretary of State

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

#### MAPLEHURST BAKERIES, INC.

I, SUE ANNE GILROY, Secretary of State of Indiana, hereby certify that Articles of Merger of the above For-Profit Domestic Corporation have been presented to me at my office, accompanied by the fees prescribed by law and that the documentation presented conforms to law as prescribed by the provisions of the Indiana Business Corporation Law.

The following non-surviving entity(s):

#### MAPLEHURST REFRIGERATED EXPRESS INC

a(n) For-Profit Domestic Corporation

#### MAPLEHURST REFRIGERATED EXPRESS SOUTH INC

a(n) For-Profit Domestic Corporation

#### THE CATALOG COMPANY INC

a(n) For-Profit Domestic Corporation

#### WESTON MILLS INC.

a(n) For-Profit Domestic Corporation

merged with and into the surviving entity:

MAPLEHURST BAKERIES, INC.

Page 1 of 2

NOW, THEREFORE, with this document I certify that said transaction will become effective Tuesday, July 11, 2000.



In Witness Whereof, I have caused to be affixed my signature and the seal of the State of Indiana, at the City of Indianapolis, July 11, 2000.

Sue ann Hillay

SUE ANNE GILROY, SECRETARY OF STATE

194518-100 / 2000071241060

Page 2 of 2



SUE ANNE GILROY SECRETARY OF STATE CORPORATIONS DIVISION 302 W. Washington Street, Rm. E018 Indianapolis, IN 46204 Telephone: (317) 232-6576

Indiana Code 23-1-40-1 et. seq.

**FILING FEE: \$90.00** 

INSTRUCTIONS: Use 8 1/2" x 11" white paper for inserts.

Present original and two (2) copies to address in upper right corner of this form.

Please TYPE or PRINT.

A\*, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Upon completion of filing the Secretary of State will issue a receipt.

	ARTICLES OF MERGER / S OF	SHARE EXCHANGE	
WESTON MI	LLS INC., MAPLEHURST REFRIGERATE	D EXPRESS INC., MAPLEH	T TO CITY
	(hereinafter 'the nonsurvivin KPRESS SOUTH, INC. and THE CATAI	corporation(s)")	ORGI
			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
MAPLEHURS	INTO BAKERIES, INC.		)
	(hereinafter "the surviving	corporation")	
	APTICLE I CHOWING COL	DODATION	C)
Siran	ARTICLE I - SURVIVING COR	CPORATION	
aname of the corporation su	rviving the merger is: <u>MAPLEHURST BAKER</u>		<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
d such name 🗌 has 💢 h	nas not (designate which) been changed as a result (	of the merger.	
ajore:			. ω
		, Pi	·
The surviving corporation i	s a domestic corporation existing pursuant to the p	provisions of the Indiana Business C	orporation Law incorporated or
10.007			
May 10, 1967	·		
May 10, 1967	·		
The surviving corporation	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the	aws of the State of	and
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation qualified not qualified	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the indicate which) to do business in Indiana.	aws of the State of	and
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation qualified not qualified	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the indicate which) to do business in Indiana.	aws of the State of	and
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation qualified not qualified	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the	aws of the State of	and
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation  ☐ qualified ☐ not qualified the surviving corporation for Certificate	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the id (designate which) to do business in Indiana. In is qualified to do business in Indiana, the of Authority is filed concurrently herewith standard the concurrent	aws of the State of state the date of qualification: ate "Upon approval of Application  RPORATION (S)	and for Certificate of Authority".
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation qualified not qualified the surviving corporation Application for Certificate	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the disconsistency (designate which) to do business in Indiana. In is qualified to do business in Indiana, as of Authority is filed concurrently herewith standard the ARTICLE II - NONSURVIVING CO	state the date of qualification: ate "Upon approval of Application  RPORATION (S)	and for Certificate of Authority".
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation qualified not qualified the surviving corporation application for Certificate	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the id (designate which) to do business in Indiana.  In is qualified to do business in Indiana, but is qualified to do business in Indiana, but of Authority is filed concurrently herewith states.	state the date of qualification: ate "Upon approval of Application  RPORATION (S)	and for Certificate of Authority".
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation qualified not qualified the surviving corporation application for Certificate pages, state of incorporation, notiana qualified foreign corporation and Corporation	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the disconsistency (designate which) to do business in Indiana. In is qualified to do business in Indiana, as of Authority is filed concurrently herewith standard the ARTICLE II - NONSURVIVING CO	state the date of qualification: ate "Upon approval of Application  RPORATION (S)	and for Certificate of Authority".
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation qualified not qualified the surviving corporation application for Certificate for the surviving corporation for Certificate for the surviving corporation for Certificate for the surviving corporation for the surviving corporation for the surviving corporation for Corporation for the surviving corporation for Corporation for the surviving corporation for	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the in (designate which) to do business in Indiana. In is qualified to do business in Indiana, the of Authority is filed concurrently herewith standard the ARTICLE II - NONSURVIVING CO and date of incorporation or qualification (if application, other than the survivor, which is party to the	state the date of qualification: ate "Upon approval of Application  RPORATION (S)	and and and are for Certificate of Authority*.
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation qualified not qualified the surviving corporation application for Certificate Application for Certificate name, state of incorporation, notiana qualified foreign corporation and properties of Corporation and Mills Inc.	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the disconsistency (designate which) to do business in Indiana. In is qualified to do business in Indiana, the of Authority is filed concurrently herewith standard the ARTICLE II - NONSURVIVING CO and date of incorporation or qualification (if application), other than the survivor, which is party to the	state the date of qualification: ate "Upon approval of Application  RPORATION (S)  lie) respectively, of each Indiana dommerger are as follows:	and and and are for Certificate of Authority*.
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation qualified not qualified the surviving corporation application for Certificate Application for Certificate name, state of incorporation, indiana qualified foreign corporation ston Mills Inc.	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the disconsignate which) to do business in Indiana. In is qualified to do business in Indiana, as of Authority is filed concurrently herewith standard ARTICLE II - NONSURVIVING CO and date of incorporation or qualification (if applicationation, other than the survivor, which is party to the July	state the date of qualification: ate "Upon approval of Application  RPORATION (S)  lie) respectively, of each Indiana dom merger are as follows:	and and and are for Certificate of Authority*.
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation qualified not qualified the surviving corporation application for Certificate Application for Certificate name, state of incorporation, indiana qualified foreign corporation ston Mills Inc.	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the disconsistency (designate which) to do business in Indiana. In is qualified to do business in Indiana, as of Authority is filed concurrently herewith standard ARTICLE II - NONSURVIVING CO and date of incorporation or qualification (if application or application), other than the survivor, which is party to the Date of In July	aws of the State of	and for Certificate of Authority".
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation qualified not qualified for corporation arme, state of incorporation, andiana qualified foreign corporation ston Mills Inc.  of Domicile diana  of Corporation plehurst Refriger	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the disconsignate which) to do business in Indiana. In is qualified to do business in Indiana, the of Authority is filed concurrently herewith standard to the concurrent to	state the date of qualification: ate "Upon approval of Application  RPORATION (S)  ale) respectively, of each Indiana dom merger are as follows:  corporation or qualification in Indiana (ii)  9, 1992	and for Certificate of Authority".
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation qualified not qualified the surviving corporation arme, state of incorporation, andiana qualified foreign corporation at Corporation ston Mills Inc.  of Domicile diana  of Corporation plehurst Refriger of Domicile	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the disconsignate which) to do business in Indiana. In is qualified to do business in Indiana, the of Authority is filed concurrently herewith standard to the concurrent to	aws of the State of	and for Certificate of Authority".
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation qualified not qualified for the surviving corporation and provided the surviving corporation for Certificate and provided for the surviving corporation, and and qualified foreign corporation with the surviving corporation and provided foreign corporation and provided the surviving corporation and provided the surviving corporation and provided the surviving corporation and corporation an	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the disconsignate which) to do business in Indiana. In is qualified to do business in Indiana, the of Authority is filed concurrently herewith stated and date of incorporation or qualification (if applicate oration, other than the survivor, which is party to the Date of In July stated Express Inc.  Date of In May	state the date of qualification: ate "Upon approval of Application RPORATION (S)  Sile) respectively, of each Indiana dommerger are as follows:  Corporation or qualification in Indiana (ii) 9, 1992	and for Certificate of Authority".  estic corporation  f applicable)
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation qualified not qualified for the surviving corporation arme, state of incorporation, notiana qualified foreign corporation ston Mills Inc.  of Domicile diana  e of Corporation plehurst Refriger of Domicile and a good corporation plehurst Refriger of Domicile and a good corporation plehurst Refriger and plehurst Refriger application applehurst Refriger application applehurst Refriger	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the disconsistency (designate which) to do business in Indiana. In is qualified to do business in Indiana, as of Authority is filed concurrently herewith standard and date of incorporation or qualification (if applicationation, other than the survivor, which is party to the Date of In July attended Express Inc.  Date of In May attended Express South, Inc.	aws of the State of	and for Certificate of Authority".  estic corporation  f applicable)
May 10, 1967  The surviving corporation qualified not qualified and qualified the surviving corporation for Certificate Application for Certificate for Application for Certificate for Corporation, and and qualified foreign corporation with the surviving corporation for Corporation for Corporation for Corporation plehurst Refriger for Domicile diana  e of Corporation plehurst Refriger for Corporation for Corpora	is a foreign corporation incorporated under the disconsistency (designate which) to do business in Indiana. In is qualified to do business in Indiana, as of Authority is filed concurrently herewith standard and date of incorporation or qualification (if applicationation, other than the survivor, which is party to the Date of In July attended Express Inc.  Date of In May attended Express South, Inc.	aws of the State of	and for Certificate of Authority".  estic corporation  f applicable)

• ARTICLE IV - MANNER OF ADOPTION AND VOTE OF SURVIVING CORPORATION (Must	complete Sect	ion 1 d	or 2)	
SECTION: Shareholder vote not required.				
The merger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or board of directors without shareholder action an required.	nd shareholder ac	tion was	not	
SECTION Vote of shareholders (Select either A or B)				
The designation (i.e., common, preferred or any classification where different classes of stock exist), number of out entitled to be cast by each voting group entitled to vote separately on the merger / share exchange and the number represented at the meeting is set forth below:	tstanding shares, ber of votes of ea	number ich votir	of votes	1
A. Unanimous written consent executed on December 24 1999 and signed by all shareholders ent	titled to vote.			
B. Vote of shareholders during a meeting called by the Board of Directors.				
			r	<del></del>
	TOTAL	<u> </u>	В	С
DESIGNATION OF EACH VOTING GROUP (i.e. preferred and common)				
NUMBER OF OUTSTANDING SHARES				
NUMBER OF VOTES ENTITLED TO BE CAST				
NUMBER OF VOTES REPRESENTED AT MEETING				
SHARES VOTED IN FAVOR				
SHARES VOTED AGAINST				
The designation (i.e., common, preferred or any classification where different classes of stock exist), number of our entitled to be cast by each voting group entitled to vote separately on the merger / share exchange and the num represented at the meeting is set forth below:  A. Unanimous written consent executed on December 24 1999 and signed by all shareholders expressions at the statement of the statement o				
B. Vote of shareholders during a meeting called by the Board of Directors.			<del></del>	1 c
	TOTAL	A	В	<del>ا</del>
DESIGNATION OF EACH VOTING GROUP (i.e. preferred and common)			-	-
				<u> </u>
NUMBER OF OUTSTANDING SHARES				
NUMBER OF VOTES ENTITLED TO BE CAST				
NUMBER OF VOTES REPRESENTED AT MEETING		-	_	1
SHARES VOTED IN FAVOR		+	+	
SHARES VOTED AGAINST				
D. D. D. D. D. D. Moder - Alicon				
In Witness Whereof, the undersigned being the Officer or Chairman of Board	ry that the statem	ents cor	ntained	
autor these Articles of Merger / Share Exchange and Vermos, 555,555				
herein are true, this day of Reinted name	` ` ` `			
ignature W LOOM By Many M	Jao, M			
174 . CT Swam Online	RADEMAR	K		

## ADDENDUM A

Name of Corporation:

The Catalog Company

State of Domicile:

Indiana

Date of Incorporation or qualification

in Indiana (if applicable)

July 15, 1983

### AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

This AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (the "Agreement"), dated as of the 24th day of December, 1999, pursuant to Chapter 40-1 of the Business Corporation Law of the State of Indiana among Weston Foods, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Weston Foods"), Weston Mills Inc., an Indiana corporation ("Weston Mills"), Maplehurst Refrigerated Express Inc., an Indiana corporation ("MRE"), Maplehurst Refrigerated Express South, Inc., an Indiana corporation ("MRES"), The Catalog Company, an Indiana corporation ("Catalog") (Weston Mills, MRE, MRES and Catalog together the "Terminating Corporations") and Maplehurst Bakeries, Inc., an Indiana corporation (the "Surviving Corporation").

#### WITNESSETH that:

WHEREAS, the Boards of Directors of the Surviving Corporation, the Terminating Corporations and Weston Foods deem it advisable and in the best interests of the stockholders of their respective corporations that the Terminating Corporations be acquired by the Surviving Corporation through a merger (the "Mergers") of each of the Terminating Corporations with and into the Surviving Corporation pursuant to the Business Corporation Law of the State of Indiana (the "IBCL") and in accordance with the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Surviving Corporation, MRE, MRES and Catalog are wholly-owned subsidiaries of Weston Mills and Weston Mills is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Weston Foods;

WHEREAS, Weston Foods, as sole shareholder of Weston Mills, and Weston Mills, as sole shareholder of the Surviving Corporation, MRE, MRES and Catalog, have unanimously approved the Mergers;

NOW THEREFORE, the corporation parties to this Agreement, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and provisions hereinafter contained, do hereby prescribe the terms and conditions of the Mergers and mode of carrying the same into effect as follows:

FIRST: Weston Mills, MRE, MRES and Catalog shall each merge itself into the Surviving Corporation and the Surviving Corporation shall merge itself into Weston Mills, MRE, MRES and Catalog.

SECOND: The Surviving Corporation shall file the Articles of Merger for the Mergers with the Indiana Secretary of State which will have December 31, 1999 as the effective date (the "Effective Date").

THIRD: The Mergers shall become effective on the Effective Date.

FOURTH: The name of the Surviving Corporation shall be Maplehurst Bakeries, Inc. upon the effectiveness of the Mergers on the Effective Date.

621622.2

FIFTH: The Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, as in effect on the Effective Date, shall continue in full force and effect as the Articles of Incorporation of the corporation surviving the Mergers.

SIXTH: Upon the effectiveness of the Mergers, each share of capital stock of MRE, MRES and Catalog which shall be outstanding on the Effective Date shall be canceled without consideration. Upon the effectiveness of the Mergers, there shall be a share exchange so that for every 63/3 shares of capital stock of Weston Mills owned by Weston Foods, Weston Foods shall receive one share of capital stock of the Surviving Corporation. There are no minority stockholders in the Terminating Corporations.

SEVENTH: Upon the effectiveness of the Mergers, the authorized number and par value of shares of all classes of capital stock of the Surviving Corporation immediately prior to the effectiveness of the Mergers shall be the authorized number and par value of shares of the classes of capital stock of the corporation surviving the Mergers from and after the Effective Date.

EIGHTH: The remaining terms and conditions of the Mergers are as follows:

- (a) The By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation as they shall exist on the Effective Date of the Mergers shall be and remain the By-laws of the corporation surviving the Mergers until the same shall be altered, amended or repealed as therein provided.
- (b) Upon effectiveness of the Mergers, the directors of the Surviving Corporation shall continue as directors of the corporation surviving the Mergers until their successors shall have been duly elected and qualified as provided in the Articles of Incorporation and By-laws of the Surviving Corporation.
- (c) The officers of the Surviving Corporation shall continue in office until their successors shall have been duly elected and qualified as provided in the Articles of Incorporation and By-laws of the Surviving Corporation.
- (d) Upon the Mergers becoming effective, all the property, rights, privileges, obligations, franchises, patents, trademarks, licenses, contracts, registration and other assets and obligations of every kind and description of the Terminating Corporations shall be transferred to, vested in, assumed by and devolve upon the Surviving Corporation without further act or deed and all property, rights, and every other interest of the Surviving Corporation and the Terminating Corporations shall be as effectively the property of the Surviving Corporation as they were of the Terminating Corporations and the Surviving Corporation respectively. The Terminating Corporations agree from time to time, as and when requested by the Surviving Corporation or its successors or assigns, to execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered all such deeds and instruments and to take or cause to be taken such further or other action as the Surviving Corporation may deem desirable in order to vest in and confirm to the Surviving Corporation title to and possession of any property of the Terminating Corporations acquired or to be

2

acquired by reason of or as a result of the Mergers herein provided for and otherwise to carry out the intent and purpose hereof and the proper officers and directors of the Terminating Corporations and the proper officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation are fully authorized to take any and all such action.

(e) Any time prior to the Effective Date, the Agreement may be terminated by the Boards of Directors of any of the Terminating Corporations or the Surviving Corporation as allowed under Chapter 40-3 of the IBCL.

NINTH: This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[signature page follows]

621622.2

MAPLEHURST REFRIGERATED EXPRESS INC.

	Title: Ottoo
ATTEST:	
By: Enul M Dec Jendine Name: Fair M. Des Jandine	
Title:	
	MAPLEHURST REFRIGERATED EXPRESS SOUTH, INC.
	By: Name: Title:
ATTEST:	
By Caul M. Gastandina Name: PAN M. Dos Jagd. NS Title:	
Title.	THE CATALOG COMPANY
	By: Name: Record Wash
	Title: Out
ATTEST:	
By: Faul Miles forders Name: Parl M. Des Jandins	
Name: <u>Pg. 1</u>   11. October 5	
TIME.	

By:\_\_\_\_ Name:

621622.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its respective officers thereunto duly authorized, all as of the day and year first written above.

WESTON FOODS, INC. Name: Title: ATTEST: Title: WESTON MILLS INC. Name: Title: EGILROY ATTEST: Title:

621622.2

**RECORDED: 10/02/2001**